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Summary and Purpose of the Document
This document contains information on differences in the availability of SYNOP, TEMP, CLIMAT and CLIMAT TEMP reports between MTN centres during the 2005 AGM and SMM exercises.

ACTION PROPOSED

The meeting is invited to review the differences in the availability of SYNOP, TEMP, CLIMAT and CLIMAT TEMP reports between MTN centres during the 2005 AGM and SMM exercises, and to make proposals to overcome deficiencies.
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Differences in the availability of SYNOP, TEMP, CLIMAT and CLIMAT TEMP reports between MTN centres during the 2005 AGM and SMM exercises

1.
Comparisons between the SYNOP, TEMP, CLIMAT and CLIMAT TEMP reports received at MTN centres from RBSN/RBSN stations during the 2005 AGM and SMM exercises are available in the WMO server. The comparisons are included in paragraphs 1.2 of the pages containing the analysis of the relevant monitoring exercises:

For the AGM under:

ftp://www.wmo.int/GTS_monitoring/AGM/From_WMO/200510/agm2005.htm
For the SMM under:

 ftp://www.wmo.int/GTS_monitoring/SMM/From_WMO/sm05a01.015/sm05a.htm
2.
This document provides further information on the differences between centres. Annexes I, Annex II, Annex III and Annex IV to this document include the following information for SYNOP, TEMP, CLIMAT and CLIMAT TEMP reports respectively:

· Percentage of reports received by MTN centres in comparison with the total number of reports received during the AGM;

· Percentage of reports received by MTN centres in comparison with the total number of reports received during the SMM;

· Table 1: List of stations for which the differences in the availability of data between centres for the AGM were important; the criterion used is the difference between the number of reports received by the centres as a whole and the average number of reports received by the centres;

· Table 2: List of abbreviated headings of bulletins received by SMM centres during the October 2005 SMM exercise and containing reports from stations listed in above paragraph 2(c).

3.
The reasons for differences in the availability of data between centres may be classified into four categories:

· Differences of requirements in the reception of data, 

· Data not monitored,

· Shortcomings in the relay of the data on the GTS, 

· Differences in the implementation of the monitoring procedures at centres.

SYNOP reports

4.
The percentages of SYNOP reports received by AGM centres in comparison with the total number of reports received range from 26.8 to 98.5 per cent.  The percentages range from 97.5 cent to 99.4 per cent for the SMM. The AGM centres received 78 per cent of the reports required from the RBSN stations and the SMM centres received 77 per cent.

5.
Table 1 includes 105 stations for which the differences in the availability of data between AGM centres were important. The abbreviated headings of the bulletins received by SMM centres during the October 2005 SMM exercise and containing reports from these stations are given in Table 2. The two digits ii of the abbreviated headings are higher than 19 for a large number of abbreviated headings, which is not in conformity with the procedure that the reports of the RBSN/RBCN stations should be compiled into bulletins in the series ii=01-19.

6.
The daily average numbers of reports received by SMM centres for the AGM and SMM exercises are as follows:

	
	Daily average number of SYNOP reports received at:

	During
	AMMC
	EDZW
	RJTD
	Total

	2005 AGM
	12805
	12357
	12538
	12997

	2005 Oct. SMM
	12762
	12845
	12594
	12919


TEMP reports

7.
The percentages of SYNOP reports received by AGM centres in comparison with the total number of reports received range from 28.9 to 98.5 per cent.  The percentages range from 98.2 cent to 99.8 per cent for the SMM. The AGM centres received 70 per cent of the reports required from the RBSN stations and the SMM centres received 69 per cent.

8.
Table 1 includes 13 stations for which the differences in the availability of data between AGM centres were important. The abbreviated headings of the bulletins received by SMM centres during the October 2005 SMM exercise and containing reports from these stations are given in Table 2. 

9. 
The daily average numbers of reports received by SMM centres for the AGM and SMM exercises are as follows:

	
	Daily average Number of TEMP reports received at:

	During
	AMMC
	LFPW
	RJTD
	Total

	2005 AGM
	1069
	1099
	1054
	1116

	2005 Oct. SMM
	1097
	1104
	1086
	1106


CLIMAT reports

10.
The percentages of CLIMAT reports received by AGM centres in comparison with the total number of reports received range from 0.1 to 97.6 per cent.  The percentages range from 48.2 cent to 94.1 per cent for the SMM. The AGM centres received 67 per cent of the reports required from the RBCN stations and the SMM centres received 63 per cent. 

11.
Table 1 includes 351 stations for which the differences in the availability of data between AGM centres were important. The abbreviated headings of the bulletins received by SMM centres during the October 2005 SMM exercise and containing reports from these stations are given in Table 2. 

12. 
The daily average numbers of reports received by SMM centres for the AGM and SMM exercises are as follows:

	
	Number of CLIMAT reports received at:

	During
	AMMC
	HECA
	LFPW
	Total

	2005 AGM
	1567
	884
	1605
	1790

	2005 Oct. SMM
	1516
	877
	1594
	1694


CLIMAT TEMP reports

13.
The percentages of CLIMAT TEMP reports received by AGM centres in comparison with the total number of reports received range from 0 per cent  to 94.2 per cent.  The percentages range from 47 cent to 97.4 per cent for the SMM. The AGM centres received 65 per cent of the reports required from the RBCN stations and the SMM centres received 60 per cent.

14.
Table 1 includes 63 stations for which the differences in the availability of data between AGM centres were important. The abbreviated headings of the bulletins received by SMM centres during the October 2005 SMM exercise and containing reports from these stations are given in Table 2. 

15. 
The daily average numbers of reports received by SMM centres for the AGM and SMM exercises are as follows:

	
	Number of CLIMAT TEMP reports received at:

	During
	AMMC
	HECA
	LFPW
	Total

	2005 AGM
	306
	164
	282
	365

	2005 Oct. SMM
	294
	142
	285
	302


Differences in the athe availability of the CLIMAT and CLIMAT TEMP reports at MTN centres between the SMM and the AGM exercises

16.
The analysis shows lower figures for the availability of the CLIMAT and CLIMAT TEMP reports at MTN centres for the SMM exercises than for the AGM exercises. This is mainly due to the fact that the AGM statistics include the availability of the reports at 15 MTN centres instead of three for the SMM, and that the pre-analysis of the SMM raw data made by Cairo systematically rejects the reports for which the format of presentation is not conform to the WMO standards. The monitoring of the exchange of CLIMAT and CLIMAT TEMP bulletins on the GTS shows major deficiencies in the application of WMO standards for the presentation of CLIMAT and CLIMAT TEMP bulletins. The WMO Secretariat investigated deficiencies in the application of WMO standards in the presentation of CLIMAT and CLIMAT TEMP bulletins for 2004 SMM exercises. A summary of the analysis of deficiencies in the presentation of CLIMAT and CLIMAT TEMP bulletins is given in: 

http://www.wmo.int/web/www/WDM/Documentation/analysis_formats_cl_ct_0410.doc
http://www.wmo.int/web/www/WDM/Documentation/Deficiencies-CLIMAT_CL-TEMP.pdf
17.
The WMO Secretariat informed the WMO Member countries of the deficiencies found for each country and invited them to take action in order to eliminate the deficiencies. 
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